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In the Matter of

. i STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
LAWRERCE E. BARGENT DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar# 134604
A Mombor ot Sate Borof Caforia | STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
(Respandent) (] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Naote: All information requited by this form and any addifional information which cannot be provide< in
the space provided, must be set forth in an aftachment fo this stipulation under specific headings, e.9.,
"Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

June 14, 1983

(1) Respondentis a member of the State Bar of Califoria, admitted
: {date}

{2) The poaries agree to be bound by the factual stipulations confained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreéme Courl.

{3] Allinvesligations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this slipulation are enfirely
resclved by this slipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge{s)count{s] are listed under
*Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of _12  pages.

(4) A statement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under "Facts.”

(8] Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring 1o the facts, are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

(&) The parties must include supporting authority for the recammended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority.”

{7} Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of ihis stipulation, Respondent has been advised In wiiling of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal invesfigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only):
(@ DO costs odded to membership fee tor calendar year tollowing effective date of discipline
() K coststo be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
. A 200F; 2003
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 282, Rules of Procedure}
(¢) O costs waived in por as set forth in a separate attachment entitied *Partial Waiver of Costs*
{d O cosisentirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravahng
circumstances are required.

(1) & Prior record of discipiine [see standard 1.2(f)

{a) B State Bor Court case # of prior case ___03-0-03387-RAH

(b) & Date prior ciscipline effective 4-12-04

(c) B Rulesof Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations: RPC 1-311(B)

[Professional Association with Resigned Member]

{d ® Degreeofprordiscipline Private Reproval

€ O K Resbondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or @
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline”.

(20 O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) 0 Tust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduc! for improper conduct foward said funds or
propenty.

{4 [0 Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5) O Inditference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward reclification of or datonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,
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{6 O Lock of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperotion to victims of hisfher
misconduci or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(77 ® Mulliple/Paltern of Misconduct Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstiates a pottem of misconduct,

(8) [0 No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additienal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) 0O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which Is not deemed serous.

{2} DO No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

{3) Candor/Cooperdlfion: Respondeni displcyed spontaneous candor and cooperalion with the victims of
hisfher misconduct and o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(43 0O Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remoerse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her

misconduct.
(5] [ Restitullon: Respondent paid $§ on
in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

criminal proceedings.

(6} 0O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not aftributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

{71 O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good foith.

(8) O EmotlonaifPhysical Difficullies: At the time of the sfipulated act or acls of professional misconduct,
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilifies were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such asillegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

{9) O Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties In histher
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature,

(Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commitee (Rev. 5/5/05) 3 Stayed Suspension




(Do not write above this line.)

(10) O Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeabile or which were beyond hisfher control and
which were direcfly responsibie for the misconduct.

{11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character Is aftested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12} O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation,

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline
1. Stayed Suspension,
(@ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _O08 (1) year
i (] andt untll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation andg

present filness to practice and present leaming and akility in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(<)(i), Standards for Aflomey Sanclions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. o and untll Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Condltions form aftached
to this Stipulation.
ili. O and until Respondent does the following:

The above-referenced suspension is siayed.

2. X Probation.

Respeondent is placed on probation for a period of __two(2) vears , which
will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953, California Rules
of Court.)
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E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

()

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5]

6

)

(&)

(9)

®

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct. :

Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent must repont to the Membership Records Office of
the State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Califoria {"Office of Probation™), ail
changes of information, including cumrent office address and telephone number, or other address
for State Bar purposes, ds prescribed by seclion 4002.1 of the Busingss and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation depuly to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must prempily meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports fo the Office of Probation on each January 10,
Aprit 10, July 10, and October 10 of the perlod of probation. Under penally of perury, respondent
must state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and dil conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must
also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State
Bar Court and, i so, the case number and current status of thal proceeding. if the first report would
cover less than 30 days, that repert must be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the
extended period.

In addition to ail quarterly reports, a final repor, containing the same information, is due no eariier
than twenty (20} days before the last day of the period of probation and no laler than the last day

of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms
and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and schedule of
compliance. During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish fo the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addition to the guarterly repors required to be submitted to the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompily and
truthfully any inguiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent persenaily or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probafion conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline hereln, respondent must provide to the
Otfice of Probation satisfactory proof of alendance at a session of Siate Bar Ethics School, and
passage of the test given ai the end of that session.

b3 No Ethics School recommended. Reason: _ Respondent took Ethics School on
8=-5-04.

Respondent must comply with alf condilions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter

and must so declare under penalty of petjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed

with the Office of Probailon.

The following conditions are attached herele and incerporated:

‘O - Substance Abuse Conditions ® - LawOffice Management Conditions
] Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions
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in the Mctter of  JCase Number(s):
LAWRENCE E. SARGENT 05-H-02862-RAP

Law Office: Management Conditions

b. ®

**%See bhelow

kk®

. ene(l) year :
Within EXEXAEXFXXXXARERAER X XXX X600 Of the sffective date of the discipline herein.

Raspondent must develop a law office management/ organization plon, which must be
c:pprdvad by-the Offica of Probation. This plan must Include procedures to (1) send pericdic
reports 1o clients: {2) document telephone messages received and sent; (3} maintaln files;

{4) meet deadlines; (5) withdraw as atforney, whather of record or not, when clients cannot be
comacted criocated; (&) train and supervise support personnel; and (7) address any subiect

. areq or deﬁc:ency thet caused or contributed to Respondent's misconduct in the current

probeedlng.

one and one half years
Within Xxxxxolayst XXX rRe g X cxx pesis of the effective date of the disclpline herain,
Respcondent must submit o the Office of Probation satisfactery evidence of completion of no
tess fhan 12  hours of Minimum Continuing Legol Education (MCLE) approved courses in law
office meragement, attorney client relations and/or general legal ethics. This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
oitending these courses (Rule 3207, Rules of Procedure of the Stafe Bar)

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of en(oi'lmen! for ___ year{s). Respondent must furnish satistactory evidence of
membership in the secilon to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the

first report required.

Respondent is to take six(6) hours of MCLE in law office management
and six(6) hours of MCLE in legal ethics.

(Law Office Mcragerment Conditions form approved by $8C Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

m Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion {"MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass
the MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule
251(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(T) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

0 No MPRE recommended. Redason:

{2) 0O Other Conditions:
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Lawrence E. Sargent
CASE NUMBER: 05-H-02862-RAP
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Lawrence E. Sargent (“Respondent™) admits that the following facts are true and that he is
culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on June 14, 1988, and
was a member at all times pertinent to theses charges.

05-H--02862-RAP

Facts

On February 20, 2004, Respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and
Disposition ("Stipulation™) with the State Bar of California in case number 03-0-03387.

On March 22, 2004, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an order approving the
Stipulation and imposing the reproval with conditions set forth in the Stipulation (the “reproval
order”).

Pursuant to the March 22, 2004 reproval order, Respondent was ordered to comply with the
following terms and conditions, among others:

a. to comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of one
(1) year;

b. to comply with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct
during the condition period attached to the reproval;

c. to submit to the Office of Probation written quarterly reports on January
10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 during the condition period attached
to the reproval, certifying under penalty of perjury whether he has
complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and
all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter and to
file a final report no earlier than 20 days prior to the last day of the
condition period and no later than the last day of the condition period; and

Page # _
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d. to complete six (6) hours of participatory continuing legal education
courses in legal ethics above those required for his license and provide
proof of completion within one (1) year of the effective date of the order
approving the stipulation to the Office of Probation of the State Bar.

The March 22, 2004 reproval order became effective on April 12, 2004.

On May 19, 2004, Probation Deputy Eddie Esqueda of the Office of Probation of the State Bar
of California wrote a letter to Respondent in which he reminded Respondent of the terms and
conditions of his reproval imposed pursuant to the March 22, 2004 reproval order. In the May
19, 2004 letter, Mr. Esqueda specifically advised Respondent regarding his obligations to file
quarterly reports, with the first report due on July 10, 2004, and to attend six (6) participatory
hours of MCLE Ethics courses. Enclosed with the May 19, 2004 letter to Respondent were,
among other things, copies of the relevant portion of the Stipulation setting forth the conditions
of Respondent's reproval; a Quarterly Report Instructions sheet; and a Quarterly Report form
specially tailored for Respondent to use in submitting his quarterly reports.

Mr, Esqueda’s May 19, 2004 letter to Respondent was mailed on May 19, 2004 via the United
States Postal Service, first class postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed to Respondent
at his official State Bar membership records address. The May 19, 2004 letter was not returned
as undeliverable or for any other reason by the United States Postal Service.

Respondent filed his first quarterly report on July 9, 2004 as required. Thereafter, Respondent
failed to timely file the remaining three quarterly reports that were due on October 10, 2004,
January 10, 2005 and April 10, 2005. He also failed to file his final report due on April 12,
2005.

On March 11, 2005, Mr. Esqueda telephoned Respondent at his office telephone number he
providcd to the State Bar Membership Records and left a message for Respondent concerning
the missing quarterly reports. Mr. Esqueda requested Respondent to submit the overdue reports
immediately. Respondent failed to respond to Mr. Esqueda’s telephone message.

Respondent did not file with the Office of Probation the quarterly reports that were due on
October 10, 2004, January 10, 2005, April 10, 2005, and the final report due on April 12, 2005.

Respondent did not provide the Office of Probation with proof of completion of six (6)
participatory hours of MCLE courses in legal ethics as required by the reproval order.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to timely file the quarterly reports due on October 10, 2004, January 10, 2005 and

Page #
Attachment Page 2




April 10, 2005, and the final report due on April 12, 2005, and failing to provide proof of
completion of the required MCLE courses, Respondent failed to comply with the terms and
conditions of the March 22,2004 reproval order, in wilful violation of rule 1-110 of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, péragraph A (7), was October 17, 2005.
COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent
that as of September 15, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,296.00. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should
relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of
further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Title IV of the Rules of
Procedure of the State Bar of California (“Standard”)

Standard 1.3 states that the primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State
Bar of California and of sanctions imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of a member’s

. professional misconduct are the protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the
maintenance of high professional standards by attorneys and the preservation of public
confidence in the legal profession. Rehabilitation of a member is a permissible object of a
sanction imposed upon the member but only if the imposition of rehabilitative sanctions is
consistent with the above-stated primary purposes of sanctions for professional misconduct.

Standard 1.7(a) states that if a member is found culpable of professional misconduct in any
proceeding in which discipline may be imposed and the member has a record of one prior
imposition of discipline as defined by standard 1.2(f), the degree of discipline imposed in the
current proceeding shall be greater than that imposed in the prior proceeding unless the prior
discipline imposed was so remote in time to the current proceeding and the offense for which it
was imposed was so minimal in severity that imposing greater discipline in the current
proceeding would be manifestly unjust.

Standard 2.9 states that culpability of a member of a wilful violation of rule 1-110 of the Rules
of Professional Conduct shall result in suspension.

10
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In the Mater of Case number(s):

LAWRENCE E. SARGENT 05-H_02862-RAP

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms.ond conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition. - -

LAWRENCE E. SARGENT

— \O/tS/OQ/
e { I

Prinf narme:

IRA M. SALZIMAN

Print nome

LYY~

. FUMIKO D. KIMURA

Print name

Wl

Foim adopted by the SBC Execulive Commilee {(Rev. 5/5/05) . Stayed Suspension
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In the Matter of Cdse number(s}:
LAWRENCE E. SARGENT 05-H-02862-RAP
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the patties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
medify the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granied; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the

Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(q),
California Rules of Court.)

10/ 20 fo 5 /,/4%—\
RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court

Date

{Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commitee (Rev. 2/25/05)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on October 25, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

IRA M SALZMAN
600 S LAKE AVE #410
PASADENA CA 02862

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

FUMIKO KIMURA , Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Exec in Los Angeles, California, on
October 25, 2005.

Jo ¢ Lee Smith
Cake Admjnistrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




